' UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1903534008 Fee: $66.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/04/2019 09:12 AM Pg: 1 of 10

After Recording, Return To:

WHEN-RECORBED-MAILTO:—
FIRSTAMERICANTIIE
ATTN: DTORecording Services

3 First American Way
santas Ana. CA 92707

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Collateral Addresz: 4522 N OSCEOLA AVE, NORRIDGE IL 60706-1149

Loan Number: 25706833, “renared by Servicer: Seterus, Inc., NMLS ID Number: 787641, Employee NMLS ID
Number: 1558650, Investoi: Lr;an Number: 1706008396

Z0AN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agr=ement”), made this 7th day of November, 2018, between MATSIAS,
APOSTOLOS, TOSADO, ROSA E (“Borrower"} 2.7 Seterus, Inc, ("Servicer”) Loan Servicer for Federal National
Mortgage Association ("Lender”}), amends ana curolements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed
{the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment F.ewar=s Rider, if any, dated December 26, 2007, and the
Original unpaid principal balance: $294,000.00, and ti e Pre-Modification Principal Balance: $247,561.48, and
recorded in Book or Liber n/a, at page(s) n/a, Instrument Nuv.nber 0801012025, of the County Records of Cook
and (2) the Nate, bearing the same date as, and secured by, th~ Security Instrument, which covers the real and
personal property described In the Security Instrument and deiinzd therein as the “Property,” located at

4312 N OSCEOLA AVE, NORRIDGE IL 60706-1149,
the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties nerato agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrurientc);

1. Asof December 01, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrurient (the “New
Principal Balance”) Is U.S. $257,355.62 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Barrsw: by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $955.62 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and Bcric wer
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount
is $256,400.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of
4.500%, from November 01, 2018, Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest
of U.S. $1,152.68, beginning on the 1st day of December, 2018, and continuing thereafter on the same day
of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon
have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.500% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal

MATSIAS, APOSTOLOS 25706838 24064066
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Pagelof8



1903534008 Page: 2 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be November
01, 2058.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts stili owed under the
Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, {ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or {iii) the new Maturity
Date.

4. if Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial prepayment first
to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. In addiaan to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower is required to pay under the Modification
Agreemer’,, Barrower agrees to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of $629.47 for deposit into
an escrow aceoent for necessary payments to be made by Servicer, including but not limited to, payments
for property taxes sad insurance. As permitted by the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other
applicable law, Seivice - may adjust the amount of the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustment,
Borrower shall pay the ad,usted Escrow Payment. This inctudes private mortgage insurance {(PMI)
premiums on the Loan, ir applicable, and may increase as a result of the New Principal Batance, which will
result in a higher total monthb psyment.

(a) Each Escrow Payment shall be r’ae on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly
scheduled payments due unde: the Modification, commencing December 01, 2018,

(b} In the event Escrow Payments are v~ rnade and Servicer advances its own funds to make
payments that should have been paid #6070 Borrower’s escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Borrower’s loan obligation under the Mote,

(c) Any failure to make an Escrow Payment whe 1 due shall be deemed to be a default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Boiro: ver’s failure to pay the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note and Mydfification Agreement.

(d) Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable iav r=auires interest to be paid on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall net L2 required to pay any interest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. If all or any part of the Property or any interest In the Property Is sold or traiisferred (or if Borrower isnot a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) with.aut Lender’s prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. -

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notive hall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within whizn Sorcower mast
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to'che expiration
of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without tuiher
notice or demand on Barrower.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”} te provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a} taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Praperty; (b) leasehold payments or graund rents on the Property, If any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage insurance

MATSIAS, APOSTOLOS 25706838 24064066
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page2of 8



1903534008 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums
in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e} any community association dues, fees, and assessments
that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ftems.” Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow items at any
time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow tems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documcntt, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in tha Loan Documents. If Borrower is
obligated *o nay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow lier, " ender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and éztrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver 2s ¥2-any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upor such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required undei this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect an-iicld Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under tie Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and {b} not to
exceed the maximum amount a lendel cz.o.raquire under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and 7ezsonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow [tems or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose depaiits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lander is an institution wt.osz deposits are so insured) or In any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the tsr: 057 Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and ar;lying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Burruwer interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreameat is made in writing or applicable
law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be requir¢a ta bay Borrower any interest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, thit interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accountir,g o7 the Funds as required
by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account te derrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as dzrined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.
if there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay £o Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

MATSIAS, APOSTOLOS 25708838 24064066
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page3of 8



+

1903534008 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph 1 above:

(a)

(b}

All terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider, By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Brirovser may have otherwise been entitled; and

All terins.and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicaals, #r other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or
is part of, Lhz Mote or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred toin {2y winve,

9. Borrower understands and aprees that:

(a)
(b)

()

(d)
(e)

{0

(8)

If Borrower has failed to maka any payments as a precondition to this modification under a

workout plan or trial period pl7i, this modification will be nul! and void.

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating
to default in the making of payments 1:nder the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modifled payments hercur.der.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, und ezaditions In the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations
or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrunier. shali be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, di:néinish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether s1:¢h rights or remedies arise thereunder or
by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Ler.dzr is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liablr. on; the Note and Security Instrument
are expressly reserved by Lender,

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a sa’isfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connection wit'i this Agreement, such
as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs, and property valuation ices, sh2ll be paid by the
Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

Borrower will make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary ~r required to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which, if approved and accepted Ly i.ender,
shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower will execute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error {including
but not limited to any inaccuracy, mistake, or omission), if an error is detected after execution of this
Agreement. In the event an error Is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided to Borrower,
and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect, upon notice of such error. If Borrower elects
not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note and Security Instrument shall
continue in full force and effect, and such terms will not be modified by this Agreement.

MATSIAS, APOSTOLOS 25706838 24064066
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page4of B



10.

11,

12

1903534008 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the
amount needed to fully fund the Escrow liems.

Any and all attorneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representatives, with respect to this
loan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

in the event of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share
certain Borrower public and non-public personal information including, but not limited to (i) name,
address, te'ephone number, (i) Social Security Number, (iil) credit score, (iv) income, and (v) payment
history an<. information about Borrower’s account balances and activity, with an authorized third party,
which may iaclar's, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency, or
similar entity (2% 1=-assisting Borrower in connection with obtaining financial assistance, including the Trial
Period Plan to modity Zarrower's loan (“Authorized Third Party”).

Borrower understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae (the owner
of Borrower’s loan), disclosir.g <usa personal information and the terms of any relief, including the terms
of the Trial Period Plan to modiry Beirower’s loan, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures,
guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan ar any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which
Borrower is obligated, or to any compznize that perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any other mortgage loan secured v th.e Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lender, or Authorized Third Party concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan includir.g the Trial Period Plan to modify Borrower’s loan,
at any telephone number, including mobile telephone rur.osr, or email address Borrower has provided to
tender or Authorized Third Party.

MATSIAS, APOSTOLOS 25706338 24064066
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page5of 8



1903534008 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have executed this Agreement.

Angela Mueller JAN 1 6209

Seterus, Inc. Autharized Signer Date

J@M;ﬂ:{, Meiion 12/08/:5’

MATSIAS, AFO5TZN.0S

TOSADO, ROSA E Date

[Space Below This Line Sz «cknowledgments)

State of ILLINOIS )
} ss.

County of _{’molc )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on .. #h Deciwiter ,
&lt by MATSIAS. APOSTOLOS and TOSADO, ROSAE.

of Notary Public
pe ted name:

. OFFICIAL SEAL

JOEL EXCLUSA
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLIN
(SEAL) § MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 25, 2020

a

My Commission expires: %Aﬂiﬁ

MATSIAS, APOSTOLOS 25706838 24064065
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L7904AR.1 Page6of 8



1903534008 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

County of Washin

On before me, , personally appeared ,
Authorized Signer of Seterus)Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribay to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same i/ Nis her/their authori2ed capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the
person(s}, or th.e entity upon behalf\gf which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hanc ars ~#icial seal.

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

MATSIAS, APOSTOLOS 25706838 24064066
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page7of 8



1903534008 Page: 8 of 10

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 1/16/2019, before me, Keith Roy Hogan, personally appeared Angela Mueller, Authorized
Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executer] the

SSfmy iod and official seal.

. OFFICALSTAMP
G camiROY HOGAN
&) NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
{7 COMMISSION NO. 060342
°3“’ Notary Public. MY COMMISEION EXPIRES MAY 19, 2020
gon

My commission expires on: May 19, 2023

Commission No. 950342



1903534008 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Lot 11 in Larry J. Pontarelli's subdivision of the west 1/2 of the northeast 1/4 of the northwest 1/4 of the
southeast 1/4 of Section 13, Township 40 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian according to the
plat thereof registered in the office of the registrar of titles of Cook County, Hlinois on January 2, 1957 as
document number LR 1715865 in Cook County, lllinois Permanent Index Number; 12-13-427-025 {Volume
number 137) Commonly known as: 4312 North Osceola Narridge L 60706

MATSIAS, APOSTOLOS 25706838 24064066
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page8 of 8



1903534008 Page: 10 of 10

L Q1/12/2013 12:44 @N@FFIC' AR SO P 7. 'PAGE' az
| ' | o
. BT

Dock (9010550207 Fee %43 25

RNSP FEE:39,09 RPRF Fegr $1.0p
AFTIDAVIT Figy $2.00
EDMRAD M, Nogpy

- CO%K cauNTy RECORDER oF dEeny
DATE: 8171472019 s an por g ors

RECURTING REQUESTED BY:
Apostolos ¥issias
INSTRUMENT “PEPARED BY:
Apostolos Matsias
4312 North Osceola
Norridge, Ulinois 60706 (Above resetved for offivial use only)
RETURN DEED TO: SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Apostolos Matsias Apostolos Matslas
4312 North Osceola 4312 North Oscecla
Norridge, inols 60706 Nortidge, Iilinois 607 06
Tax Parcel IDVAPN # 12-13-427-025
QUIT CLAIM DEED FC¥. TLLINOIS
* STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF ILLINOIS
THIS DEED s made this day of,/3/24/20/ § by and between the "Graision”

Rosa E Tosado , an unmarried individual tesiding at 2929 North 74th Ave . Elmwood
Park , linols 60707 NORRIDGE TRANSFER-PASSED
Cert. # - S —

Lk KA

AND the "Grantee,"

Apostolos Matsias , an wimarrled individual residing at 4312 North Osceola, Norridge,
Illinois 60706 . \

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION of the sum of oo dollar ($1.00), the receipt and
suficlency of which js hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby quitclalms to Grantee and
Grantee's hejrs and assigns forever, sll of Grantor's rights, titles, interests, and olatms in or to the
following described real estate (the “Property"), together with all hereditaments and
ppurtenances belonging thereto, Jocated in Iifinols county, Illinois, subject to any restrictions



